
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017 at 4.30 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People L 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 09 November 2017 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1.   Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 9 

3.   Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

10 - 58 

4.   Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

59 - 60 

5.   New Homes Programme Update 
 

61 - 78 

6.   Low Cost Energy 
 

79 - 94 

7.   Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Update 
 

95 - 299 

8.   Update on Fire Safety 
 

300 - 320 

9.   Fire safety response to SDSC 
 

321 - 331 

10.   Consultation on changes to the subsidy on cooked meals 
 

332 - 357 

11.   Response to SSSC Review of Demographic Change 
 

358 - 363 

12.   Lewisham Poverty Commission 
 

364 - 414 

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, 

[...]
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\3\2\ai00018230\$pkgcerjl.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: November 15 2017 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on October 25 2017 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 25 October 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Joe Dromey, 
Damien Egan, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Maja Hilton and Councillor John Muldoon. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sir Steve Bullock and Councillor Janet Daby. 
 
 
70. Declaration of Interests 

 
Councillors Joe Dromey and Joan Millbank both declared personal interests in  
Item 10 as Lewisham Homes leaseholders. 
 

71. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 4 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

72. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
None were raised. 
 

73. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Deputy Mayor observed there had been no slippage since the last report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

74. Business Rates Revaluation Support 
 
The Head of Law advised the Cabinet that the legal implications and 
[...]
ion” (each 30%)  
with equal remaining weightings of 20% for “incentives” and “investment” pots,  
subject to clarification on the details still outstanding, in particular:  
 

 that any London pool will be protected by a no detriment guarantee;  
 

 on the detail of how the 100% devolved business rates plans from  
government will operate and the timing for their introduction;  
 

 of the impact of the fair funding review and arrangements for conversion  
from pilots to permanent arrangements (including when and how revaluations  
will be conducted); and  
 

 that there is unanimous agreement from all London Boroughs on how the  
pool will operate at set up and enable individual authorities to leave if they  
wish to.  
 

78. Management Report August 2017 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Cabinet: 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

79. Lewisham Homes Business and Delivery Plan 2017-20 
 
In praising the overall performance of Lewisham Homes, Councillor Millbank  
also highlighted a couple of concerns raised by her constituents and was  
assured by a representative of Lewisham Homes that these would be  
investigated subsequent to the meeting. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Cabinet, for the reasons  
set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the performance of Lewisham Homes against its targets be noted; and 
 
(2) the Business and Delivery Plan for 2017-20 be approved. 
 

80. Comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee on adult social care 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the  

Page 8



 
 
 

4 

Public Accounts Select Committee, Councillor Maja Hilton, the Cabinet: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received  
and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prov
[...]
e Head of Law. 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 

3.2 Notes the progress update on the New Homes, Better Places Programme; 
 
3.3 Notes the design development and consultation which has been carried out on 

the proposed re-development of the garages at Algernon Close, including the 
statutory Section 105 Consultation summarised at section 6.7 
 

3.4 Having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation on 
the proposed re-development of the garages at Algernon Close, which are 
summarised in section 6.7 of this report, agrees that Lewisham Homes should 
proceed to submit a planning application to deliver five new Council homes on 
the site  
 

3.5 Notes the success of the Councils Expression of Interest (EOI) to the GLA 
Innovation Fund, and current progress made towards finalising designs and 
overall programme costings for the four schemes          
                                                                

3.6 Authorises officers to bid for funding from the GLA Innovation Fund to deliver 
four of the projects within the 500 home programme using modern methods of 
construction in the same manner as at PLACE/Ladywell, at an estimated value 
of £14m, as set out at section 7 of this report. 

 

Page 64



 
3.7 Subject to the bid being successful, delegates authority for agreeing the terms 

of the grant agreements with the GLA to the Executive Director of Resources 
and Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law. 

4 Policy context  
 

4.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. 
It supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy 
objectives: 
 

 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to fulfil 
their potential.  

 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in 
their local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local 
communities.  

 Healthy, active and enjoyable: wher
[...]
tizens 11 0 11 Planning submission Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Mar-20 

Awaiting submission subtotal 194 183 11           

GRAND TOTAL   643 506 129           

P
age 75



Appendix B– Algernon Road Site Plan 
   

Page 76



Appendix C – Algernon Road Indicative Images of Development 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 77



Appendix D - Algernon Road Elevations 

 
 

 

Page 78



Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Mayor on an appraisal of options for 

helping cut residents’ fuel bills through new local energy supply models.  The report 
proposes next steps for the Council to take. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor:  

 Agrees that officers maintain a watching brief on new London energy supply 
models working with other boroughs and the Greater London Authority.   

 Agrees the proposal to pilot a new community energy fund subject to any further 
approvals required (4.13-4.16) 

 Confirms the Council’s support, in principle, for a heat network in the borough 
making use of waste heat from South East London Community Energy subject to 
a further report being presented to the Mayor (4.12) 

 Agrees that officers develop options for future work to provide practical support to 
vulnerable households and to submit these to Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board (4.9-4.10).  

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The Government’s Fuel Poverty Strategy published in 2015 sets targets for minimum 

energy standards for fuel poor households with milestones identified for 2020, 2025 
and 2030.   

 
3.2 In October 2017 the Government published its Clean Growth Plan confirming 

ongoing subsidies through the obligation on energy suppliers to fund domestic retrofit 
works up to 2028.  Alongside the Clean Growth Plan the Government also published 
draft legislation to cap energy bills. 

 
3.3 The Community Energy Strategy, 2014 sets out the Government’s strategy for 

encouraging the wider deployment of energy at 
[...]
ly offers that are now emerging in London if these are 
shown to offer vulnerable households lower bills. 

 
5.9 In the meantime officers will continue to work on the range of current workstreams 

that are also helping residents reduce the cost of heating their homes.  If agreed this 
will include: 

 development of a new Community Energy Fund to be launched in 2018. 

 continued work with Veolia, the Greater London Authority and others to develop a 
heat network from SELCHP 

Page 84



 
 

 complete the current funded round of visits under Warm Homes Healthy People 
and bring forward new proposals to offer practical support for households 
vulnerable to the cold 

 
6. Financial implications 
 
6.1 This report includes a recommendation that Mayor & Cabinet agrees the proposal to 

pilot a new community energy fund (4.13-4.16). This can be funded by £105,000 of 
grant monies provided under the Green Deal Communities Fund. This grant funding 
has previously been used to create a loan fund for small businesses to help them 
access home retrofit supply changes; the loan fund has now completed and is being 
returned to the Council. 

 
6.2 This report also includes a recommendation that Mayor & Cabinet asks officers to 

develop options for future work to provide practical support to vulnerable households 
and to submit these to Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Board (4.9-4.10). Presently, 
the Warm Homes Healthy People scheme has remaining budget for 110 home visits 
and has been funded through the British Gas Trust and the Better Care Fund. 

 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 Under S1 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council has a general power of competence 

to do anything which an individual may do unless it is expressly prohibited. 
 
7.2 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty (the 

equality duty or the duty).  It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partne
[...]
ther boroughs and the Greater London Authority.   

Page 86

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/


 
 

 Agrees the proposal to pilot a new community energy fund subject to any further 
approvals required (4.13-4.16) 

 Confirms the Council’s support, in principle, for a heat network in the borough 
making use of waste heat from South East London Community Energy subject to 
a further report being presented to the Mayor (4.12) 

 Agrees that officers develop options for future work to provide practical support to 
vulnerable households and to submit these to Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board (4.9-4.10).  

 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Martin O’Brien, Climate Resilience 
Manager, 020 8314 6605. 
 
Background Documents 

 

 Lewisham’s Home Energy Conservation Report 2017 
https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/getinvolved/environment/energyefficiency/taking-the-
lead/Documents/LewishamHECAReport2017.pdf    

 Lewisham’s Statement of Intent for the Energy Company Obligation Flexible Eligibility 
https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/getinvolved/environment/energyefficiency/taking-the-
lead/Documents/LewishamStatementOfIntentV.2.pdf  

 Heat Network Feasibility Study New Cross 
https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/inmyarea/regeneration/deptford/Pages/New-Cross-heat-
network-feasibility-study.aspx  

 Heat Network Feasibility Study North Lewisham 
https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/inmyarea/regeneration/deptford/Pages/North-Lewisham-
heat-network-feasibility-study.aspx  

 
  

Page 87

https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/getinvolved/environment/energyeffi
[...]
Site Selection Criteria, officers consider that Pool 

Court is currently the preferred site.  

Page 96



2 

2.2 It recommends that officers be instructed to further investigate a number of 

issues in relation to the Pool Court site and report back before a decision on 

which, if either, of the potential sites is chosen. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Mayor is recommended to: 

 

a. Note the contents of the Consultation Statement (Appendix 1), 

including the main issues raised and officer response to them and the 

findings of the Integrated Impact Assessment (Appendix 2). 

 

b. Note that officers consider that Pool Court is currently the preferred 

site.   

 

c.Instruct officers to further investigate the following matters in relation 

to the potential Pool Court site and report back to Mayor and Cabinet: 

(i) the potential phased delivery of a traveller site, (ii) the incorporation 

of current public highway land in to a site and (ii) re-location assistance 

that could be offered to the existing scaffolding business. 

 

d. Inform those that commented on the Potential Sites Consultation 

Report of these decisions. 

 

4. Policy Context 

  

4.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council's policy framework. 

When the GTSLP is adopted it will become part of Lewisham’s ‘development 

plan’ and will contribute to the implementation of each of the Council’s ten 

priorities as follows: 

 

 community leadership and empowerment 

 young people’s achievement and involvement 

 clean, green and liveable 

 safety, security and a visible presence 

 strengthening the local economy 

 decent homes for all 

 protection of children 

 caring for adults and older people 

 active, healthy citizens 

 inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity 

 

4.2 The GTSLP will help give spatial expression to the Sustainable Community 

Strategy (Shaping Our Future) (SCS), which was prepared by the Local 

Strategic Partnership and adopted by
[...]
the-equality-duty/ 
 

 

13. Crime and Disorder Implications 

13.1 There are no direct implications relating to crime and disorder issues.  

 

14. Equalities Implications 

14.1 The Council’s Comprehensive Equality Scheme for 2016-20 provides an 

overarching  framework and focus for the Council's work on equalities and 

helps ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010. The proposals set out in 

this report accord with the Council’s Comprehensive Equalities Scheme; 

particularly as they relating to: ‘increasing participation and engagement’.  

 
14.2 The Integrated Impact Assessment (updated October 2017) provides a report 

of the Sustainability Appraisal, Strategic Environmental Assessment and 
Equalities Analysis Assessment of the Lewisham Gypsy and Traveller Site(s) 
Local Plan. This assessed both potential sites and was consulted on alongside 
the Potential Sites Consultation Report. 

 
14.3  The purpose of the Integrated Impact Assessment is to promote sustainable 

development through the integration of social, environmental and economic 
considerations into the preparation of the Lewisham Gypsy and Traveller 
Site(s) Local Plan.  

 

15. Environmental Implications 

15.1 There are no direct environmental impacts arising from this report. 

Page 108

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legal-and-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/


14 

 

16. Conclusion 

16.1 The Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

a. Note the contents of the Consultation Statement (Appendix 1), 

including the main issues raised and officer response to them, and the 

findings of the Integrated Impact Assessment (Appendix 2). 

 

b. Instruct officers to further investigate the following matters in relation 

to the potential Pool Court site and report back to Mayor and Cabinet: 

(i) the potential phased delivery of a traveller site, (ii) the incorporation 

of current public highway land in to a site and (ii) re-location assistance 

that could be offered to the existing scaffolding business. 

 

c. Inform those that commented on the Potential Sites Consultation 

Report of these decisions. 

 

17. Background documents and originator 

 

Short Title 

Document 

Date File 

Location 

File 

Reference 

Contact 

Officer 

Exempt 

Planning & 

Compulsory 

Purchase Act 

2004 

2004 Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Localism Act 

2011 

2011 Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

National Planning 

Policy Framework 

(NPPF) 2012 

2012 Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Town and 

Country Planning 

(Local Planning) 

(England) 

Regulations 2012 

(as amended) 

2012  Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Planning policy 

for traveller sites 

2015 

2015 Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Lewisham Gypsy 

and Traveller 

Accommodation 

Assessment (as 

updated) 

August 

2016 

Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Highway and 

Access Feasibility 

Report (as 

October 

2016 

Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Page 109

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


15 

updated) 

Flood Smart Pro 

and Sequential 

Testing Report 

(as updated) 

October 

2016 

Laurence 

House 

Planning 

Policy 

David 

Syme 

No 

Draft Winslade 

Multi-Us
[...]
 
 

The Mayor is recommended to:- 

2.1 approve the removal of the subsidy currently paid for the meals service at three day 
centres Cinnamon Court, Cedar Court & the Ladywell Day Centre and that full cost 
recovery for meals for those meals apply. 

 
2.2  approve that the subsidy be extended for a further month to the 31st January 2018 at 

a cost of £5,195.  
 
2.3  agree that the delivery of a meals offer become part of its directly managed day 

service provision at the Ladywell Centre. 
 
2.4  agree a £9.8K capital allocation for the purchase of new kitchen equipment.  
 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The function of Adult Social Care is to ensure that people eligible for support receive 

services appropriate to their needs within the framework of statutory duties and 
agreed policies. This is determined through the completion of an assessment in 
accordance with the Care Act 2014, followed by the application of the appropriate 
eligibility criteria and support decisions.  

 
3.2 The Care Act 2014 is the single most substantial piece of legislation relating to adult 

social care to be implemented since 1948. It has taken previous legislation, common 
law decisions and other good practice guidance and consolidated them. The Care 
Act places a wide emphasis on prevention, the provision of advice and information, 
changes to eligibility, funding reform and market shaping and commissioning.  

 
3.3 The Care Act requires the Council to engage with providers and local communities 

when redesigning services and planning for the future, as well as ensure that active 
engagement and consultation with local people is built into the development and 
review of their strategies for market shaping and commissioning.  

 
3.4 The final report of the Local Government Association’s Adult Social Care Efficiency 

(ASCE) Programme published in July 2014, sets out a number of initiatives that 
Councils across the country have put in place to deliver services that will meet the
[...]
rough, partners in the borough’s voluntary and 
community sector and national government.  

1.2 This Mayor and Cabinet report provides an outline of the scope of Lewisham Poverty 
Commission, its focus for preparing recommendations and the process that was 
followed to come to these recommendations. This report contains recommendations 
for Mayor and Cabinet to respond to the Commission’s report.  

1.3 The ‘Working together to tackle poverty in Lewisham – Final report of the Lewisham 
Poverty Commission’ is attached as appendix A. A separate executive summary is 
attached as Appendix B.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1   The Mayor is recommended to:  

 Welcome the challenge and insight provided by the Lewisham Poverty 
Commission and thank the Commissioners for their time and expertise 

 Note the final report of the Lewisham Poverty Commission and its 
recommendations 

 ask officers to develop a detailed response to the report’s findings and 
recommendations including an action plan  

 retain a Cabinet Member with responsibility for overseeing Lewisham Council’s 
actions to tackle poverty, including presenting a yearly report to the Council’s 
scrutiny and executive functions so progress can be tracked. 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
  

Title 
  

Working together to tackle poverty in Lewisham – Final report of the 
Lewisham Poverty Commission  

Key Decision 
  

No  Item No.   

Ward 
  

all 

Contributors 
  

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 15 November 2017 

Page 365



 

3 Policy context 

3.1 Lewisham’s Sustainable Communities Strategy (2008-2020) sets out a vision of a 
resilient, healthy and prosperous borough. The Strategy informs the direction of 
Council policy and it guides the process of decision making. One of the governing 
principles of the Strategy is the ambition to ‘reduce inequality and narrow the gap in 
outcomes for citizens’. It is recognised in the Strategy that ‘...deprivation and poverty 
can limit peop

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 4.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Alan Smith, Best, Kevin Bonavia, Joe Dromey, 
Damien Egan, Paul Maslin and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall and Councillor Sue Hordijenko. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby and Councillor Joan 
Millbank. 
 
 
83. Declaration of Interests 

 
Councillor Dromey declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Item 12 as  
Chair of the Lewisham Poverty Commission. 
 

84. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 25 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

85. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Post Offices 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Alan Hall, as Chair of the Overview &  
Scrutiny Committee, who reported the Committee had agreed to notify the  
Mayor and Cabinet of concerns relating to proposed Post Office closures and  
of their support for a national Post Bank initiative. 
 
The Mayor was advised of efforts to save Sydenham Post Office by Councillor  
Chris Best and of efforts to secure New Cross Post Office by Councillor Joe  
Dromey. The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration noted the  
Council was the property owner at Sydenham and that discussions were  
underway with the Post Office regarding the future use of the building. 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set  
out be noted and the Cass Business School report setting out the case for a  
national Post Bank be received. 
 

86. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Mayor noted one item had slipped since the last report and he was  
informed by the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration of the  
intention to combine the outstanding response to the Select Committee with a  
report on the Cycling Strategy in December. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

87. New Homes Programme Update 
 



 
 
 

2 

Councillor Chris Best commented on a visit she had made to the Phoenix  
Housing scheme at Hazlehurst Court and commended the high calibre of  
the provision she had found there. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set out 
in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the progress update on the New Homes, Better Places Programme be  
noted; 
 
(2) the design development and consultation which has been carried out on  
the proposed re-development of the garages at Algernon Close, including the  
statutory Section 105 Consultation be noted; 
 
(3) having considered the responses to the statutory Section 105 consultation  
on the proposed re-development of the garages at Algernon Close, Lewisham  
Homes should proceed to submit a planning application to deliver five new  
Council homes on the site; 
 
(4) the success of the Councils Expression of Interest (EOI) to the GLA  
Innovation Fund, and current progress made towards finalising designs and  
overall programme costings for the four schemes be noted: 
 
(5) officers be authorised to bid for funding from the GLA Innovation Fund to  
deliver four of the projects within the 500 home programme using modern  
methods of construction in the same manner as at PLACE/Ladywell, at an  
estimated value of £14m; and 
 
(6) Subject to the bid being successful, authority for agreeing the terms of the  
grant agreements with the GLA be delegated to the Executive Director for  
Resources and Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law. 
 

88. Low Cost Energy 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) officers maintain a watching brief on new London energy supply models  
working with other boroughs and the Greater London Authority. 
 
(2) the proposal to pilot a new community energy fund subject to any further  
approvals required be approved; 
 
(3) the Council’s support, in principle, for a heat network in the borough  
making use of waste heat from South East London Community Energy be  
confirmed subject to a further report being presented; and 



 
 
 

3 

 
(4) officers develop options for future work to provide practical support to  
vulnerable households and to submit these to Lewisham’s Health and  
Wellbeing Board. 
 

89. Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Update 
 
The report was introduced by the Deputy Mayor and the Head of Planning  
who stated the report was to be regarded as an update and a reflection of  
current thinking but did not amount to a site recommendation as more work  
still needed to be done on the preferred Pool Court option. 
 
The Mayor was next addressed by Bellingham Ward Councillor Sue  
Hordijenko who opposed the Pool Court location which she felt was  
unsuitable for a site as it would be placed between a railway line and a river  
and would be inherently dangerous for children. She said she did not want to  
see a marginalised community placed in a marginal location. She was  
supported by fellow Ward Councillor Alan Hall who added that a choice of  
Pool Court would place a local scaffolding yard in jeopardy and would  
threaten an area of ecological interest. He said there were also concerns on  
deliverability and believed the Pool Court option should be opposed. He urged  
the Mayor to broaden the terms of the site search. 
 
Councillor Dromey advised the Mayor as a local member on potential  
problems in choosing the Winslade Estate option but that he did not currently  
oppose the option and was prepared to continue engaging with the process. 
 
Councillor Egan asked if any discussions had taken place with the Gypsy and  
Traveller community regarding a preferred option. The Head of Planning said  
discussions had taken place with a representative of that community and that  
Pool Court was their preferred option owing to local familial connections. 
 
Having considered an officer report and presentations by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, and Bellingham Ward Councillors Sue Hordijenko and  
Alan Hall, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the contents of the Consultation Statement (Appendix 1), including the  
main issues raised and officer response to them and the findings of the  
Integrated Impact Assessment (Appendix 2) be noted; 
 
(2) officers consideration that Pool Court is currently the preferred site be  
noted; 
 
(3) officers be instructed to further investigate the following matters in relation  
to the potential Pool Court site and report back to Mayor and Cabinet:  
 
(i) the potential phased delivery of a traveller site,  
(ii) the incorporation of current public highway land in to a site, 
(iii) re-location assistance that could be offered to the existing scaffolding  
business. 



 
 
 

4 

 
(4) those that commented on the Potential Sites Consultation Report be  
informed of these decisions. 
 

90. Update on Fire Safety 
 
Councillor Best noted there were 15 sheltered housing projects with sprinklers  
and she asked when would others be completed. The Executive Director for  
Customer Services representative stated a reply would be provided  
subsequent to the meeting. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor : 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

91. Fire safety response to SDSC 
 
The Deputy Mayor highlighted the limited enforcement powers available to the  
Council owing to the private sector’s recourse to Approved Inspectors  
operating for profit outside the purview of a local authority. The Mayor  
acknowledged current Building Regulations were not fit for purpose and  
dramatic change was required to ensure effective controls were in place. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response from the Executive Director for Customer  
Services to the comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee  
be approved and forwarded to the Select Committee. 
 

92. Consultation on changes to the subsidy on cooked meals 
 
The Executive Director for Community Services representative advised the  
Mayor the proposals had been considered by the Healthier Communities  
Select Committee on November 1 and no specific comments had been made. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Health, Well-Being and Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the removal of the subsidy currently paid for the meals service at three day  
centres Cinnamon Court, Cedar Court & the Ladywell Day Centre be  
approved and that full cost recovery for meals for those meals apply; 
 
(2) the subsidy be extended for a further month to the 31st January 2018 at a  
cost of £5,195; 
 
(3) the delivery of a meals offer become part of its directly managed day  
service provision at the Ladywell Centre; and 



 
 
 

5 

 
(4) a £9.8K capital allocation for the purchase of new kitchen equipment be  
approved. 
 

93. Response to SSSC Review of Demographic Change 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response from the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration to the comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select  
Committee be approved and forwarded to the Select Committee. 
 

94. Lewisham Poverty Commission 
 
The Mayor thanked everyone who had been involved in the Poverty  
Commission and he praised Councillor Dromey for his leadership. He hoped  
that Councillor Dromey would continue his involvement under a new Mayor  
and that the Council should receive annual updates on the work being  
undertaken. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the Mayor, for  
the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  the challenge and insight provided by the Lewisham Poverty Commission  
be welcomed and the Commissioners be thanked for their time and expertise 
 
(2) the final report of the Lewisham Poverty Commission and its  
recommendations be noted; 
 
(3) officers be asked to develop a detailed response to the report’s findings  
and recommendations including an action plan; 
 
(4) a Cabinet Member with responsibility for overseeing Lewisham Council’s  
actions to tackle poverty be retained, including presenting a yearly report to  
the Council’s scrutiny and executive functions so progress can be tracked. 
 
The meeting closed at 5.36pm 
 


